

No. 21-90015

---

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

ALDARESS CARTER, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiff-Petitioner,*

v.

THE CITY OF MONTGOMERY AND JUDICIAL CORRECTION SERVICES,  
*Defendants-Respondents.*

---

On Petition to Immediately Appeal from an Order Denying Plaintiff-Petitioner's  
Motion for Class Certification by the United States District Court for the Middle  
District of Alabama, Northern Division  
Case No. 2:15-CV-00555-RCL-SMD  
(Hon. Royce C. Lamberth)

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE  
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER, CIVIL RIGHTS CORPS,  
PUBLIC GOOD LAW CENTER, AND LAW PROFESSORS IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-PETITIONER'S PETITION FOR  
PERMISSION TO APPEAL PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF  
CIVIL PROCEDURE 23(f)**

---

Antony L. Ryan  
Lauren M. Rosenberg  
Deborah L. Fox  
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP  
825 Eighth Avenue  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 474-1000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... C1

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 1

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

IV. ARGUMENT.....3

    A. Class Membership Issues Have No Place in a Predominance Inquiry. ....3

    B. Petitioners’ *Bearden* and Abuse-of-Process Claims Are Capable of Common Proof Through Evidence of Defendants’ Systemic Violations. ....5

    C. A Class Action Is Superior to a Series of Individual Trials.....8

    D. Petitioners’ False Imprisonment Claim Satisfies the Commonality Requirement. ....10

V. CONCLUSION.....12

ADDENDUM: IDENTITY OF *AMICI CURIAE* .....13

COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS.....16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	2
<i>Braggs v. Dunn</i> , 317 F.R.D. 634 (M.D. Ala. 2016) .....	11
<i>Brown v. Electrolux Home Prods., Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	8
<i>Busby v. JRHBW Realty, Inc.</i> , 513 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	7
<i>Carriuolo v. General Motors Co.</i> , 823 F.3d 977 (11th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Carter v. City of Montgomery</i> , 473 F. Supp. 3d 1273 (M.D. Ala. 2020) .....	5
<i>Cherry v. Dometic Corp.</i> , 986 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	2, 3, 8, 9
<i>Cotton States Mut. Ins. Co. v. Anderson</i> , 749 F.2d 663 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	9
<i>De Luna v. Hidalgo Cnty.</i> , 853 F. Supp. 2d 623 (S.D. Tex. 2012) .....	7
<i>Doe v. Angelina Cnty.</i> , 733 F. Supp. 245 (E.D. Tex. 1990) .....	7
<i>In re Delta/AirTran Baggage Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 317 F.R.D. 675 (N.D. Ga. 2016) .....	4
<i>In re Terazosin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig.</i> , 220 F.R.D. 672 (S.D. Fla. 2004) .....	6
<i>Jackson v. Motel 6 Multipurpose, Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 999 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	7
<i>Klay v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004).....	passim
<i>Prado-Steiman ex rel. Prado v. Bush</i> , 221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Rutstein v. Avis Rent-A-Car Sys., Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	7
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 47 So.3d 287 (Ala. Crim. App. 2009).....	6
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 302 F. App'x 889 (11th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	10
<i>Williams v. Mohawk Indus. Inc.</i> , 568 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	10

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012).....	4, 5
<b>Statutes &amp; Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	passim
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
4 <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed. 2011, updated).....	9, 11
Federal Judicial Center, Table C-1–U.S. District Courts–Civil Statistical Tables for the Federal Judiciary (Dec. 31, 2020) .....	10
